TECHSEM                Phase Control Thyristor           BCB75-1600
SYMBOL CHARACTERISTIC TEST CONDITIONS Tj(�C)
VALUE
UNIT
Min Type Max
IT(RMS) RMS on-state current 180� half sine wave 50Hz TC=115°C 150   75 A
VDRM
VRRM
Repetitive peak off-state voltage
Repetitive peak reverse voltage
tp=10ms 25   1600 V
IDRM
IRRM
Repetitive peak off-state current
Repetitive peak reverse current
at VDRM/VRRM
25   50 µA
150   10 mA
ITSM Surge on-state current
10ms half sine wave 25
  600 A
I2t I2t value for fusing   1800  A2s
VTM Peak on-state voltage ITM=100A 25   1.70 V
di/dt Critical rate of rise of on-state current IG=2*IGT 25   150 A/µs
dv/dt Critical rate of rise of off-state voltage VD=2/3VDRM  Gate Open 150   1000 V/µs
IL Latching current IG=1.2 IGT 25   150 mA
IGT Gate trigger current
VD=12V  RL=33Ω 25
30  70 mA
VGT Gate trigger voltage   1.5 V
IH Holding current IT=1.0A 25   120 mA
VGD Non-trigger gate voltage VD=VDRM   RL=3.3kΩ 150   0.25 V
IGM Peak gate current     4 A
PG(AV) Average gate power dissipation     1 W
PGM Peak gate power     5 W
Rth(j-c)
Thermal resistance
Junction to case
   0.3  �C/W
Tstg Storage junction temperature range   -40  150 �C
TVj Virtual junction temperature   -40  150 �C
TOP Operation temperature   -40  150 �C
Outline                                            TO-247H
Features：
  Planar passivated chip
  Long-term stability
  Non-isolated type
Typical Applications：
  Softstart AC motor control
  DC Motor control
  Power converter
  AC power control
Non-isolated type
Backside:anode
TECHSEM
TECHSEM                Phase Control Thyristor           BCB75-1600
Fig1 Fig2
Fig3 Fig4
Fig5
0
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
10 100 1000 10000
O
n-
st
at
e
vo
lta
ge
,v
ol
ts
On-state currant,amperes
TJ=140℃
On-state voltage Vs.peak on-state current
0
0. 1
0. 2
0. 3
0. 4
0. 5
0. 6
0. 7
1 10 100
To
ta
l p
ea
k
ha
lf-
si
ne
 s
ur
ge
 c
ur
re
nt
.k
A
Cycles,@ 50Hz
浪涌电流与周波数Surge current Vs.Cycles
0
0.2
0.4
0.6
0.8
1
1.2
1.4
1.6
1.8
2
1 10
M
ax
im
um
 I2
t(K
am
ps
2,
se
cs
)
Time,m,seconds
I2t  Vs.time
0
0. 05
0. 1
0. 15
0. 2
0. 25
0. 3
0. 35
0. 001 0. 01 0. 1 1 10
Tr
an
si
en
t t
he
rm
al
 im
pe
da
nc
e,
°
C/
W
Time,seconds
瞬态热阻Max. junction to case thermai impedance Vs.time
0.1
1.0
10.0
1 10 100 1000 10000
Gate trigger characteristics
G
at
e
vo
lta
ge
,V
G
T，
V
Gate current,IGT，mA
I G
T:T
J=
 -4
0℃
I G
T:T
J=
12
5℃
P G
A
V
=1
W
P G
M
=5
W
10
0u
s
pu
ls
e
I G
T:T
J=
25
℃
I G
D
:T
J=
25
℃
Tj=150℃
TECHSEM
TECHSEM                Phase Control Thyristor           BCB75-1600
Outline:
TO-247H  PACKAGE
Symbol 单位  mm
Min Nom Max
A 4.80 5.00 5.20
A1 2.80 3.00 3.20
A2 2.20 2.40 2.60
b 1.05 1.20 1.35
b1 2.80 3.00 3.20
b2 1.80 2.00 2.20
c 0.50 0.60 0.70
e 5.35 5.45 5.75
E 15.6 15.8 16.0
E1 12.3 12.5 12.7
E2 6.00 6.20 6.40
H 20.8 21.0 21.2
H1 19.5 20.0 20.5
H2 3.70 4.00 4.30
G 5.70 5.90 6.10
ФP 3.30 3.50 3.70
ФQ 2.30 2.50 2.70
Code Designation:
Product Nomenclature:
Type IT(RMS) VDRM,VRRM ITSM Tjmax Marking Outline
BCB75-1600 75A(TC=115℃) 1600V 600A 150℃ BCB75-1600 TO-247H
TECHSEM
BCB75-1600
A XXX YYMM
产品商标：湖北台基半导体股份有限公司
产品型号
产品出厂日期：YY表示出厂年份，MM
表示第MM周
生产线代码
批次号
TECHSEM